
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
April 25, 2025 
 
File:    A/108/24 
Address:   41 Gladiator Rd, Markham  
Applicant:    Jun An   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2024-19, RES-
ENLR, as amended, as it relates to a proposed two-storey single detached dwelling, to 
permit: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c):  

a maximum main building coverage of 25.8 percent for the second storey, whereas 

the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 20 percent; 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.1(a): 

a maximum main building distance of 15.57 m from the established building line 

(second storey); whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 14.5 m for any storey 

above the first storey 

BACKGROUND 
The Application was previously deferred at the December 4, 2024 Committee of 
Adjustment hearing at the request of the applicant, in order to address concerns over a 
required variance that was not identified in the Zoning Preliminary Review prepared by 
Building Standards Department staff. Specifically, the missed variance relates to the 
maximum main building distance from the established building line (Variance b). Since the 
deferral, the applicant has revised the proposal by reducing the main building coverage 
from 27.6% to 25.8% and modifying the building design to eliminate the need for the 
previously required porch depth variance of 1.52 m. 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling with a gross floor 
area of 313.6 m2 (3,375.56 ft2).  
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 
9/18)  

Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the 
“Residential Low Rise” designation to ensure infill development respects and 
reflects the existing pattern and character of surrounding neighborhood. These 
criteria include policies with respect to height, massing, setbacks, and protection 
of existing vegetation.  
 
Zoning By-Law 2024-19 
The subject property is zoned RES-ENLR under By-law 2024-19, as amended, which 
permits Detached dwelling, Home Child Care, Home Occupation, Shared Housing – Small 



Scale and select uses that legally existed on the lot prior to the passing of By-law 2024-
19, as amended. 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken  
The applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) to confirm the new 
variances required for the proposed development. It is the owner’s responsibility to ensure 
that the application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law 
required for the proposed development.  If the variance request in this application contains 
errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review 
process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 
the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Increase in Main Building Coverage (Second Storey)  
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a Second Storey Main Building Coverage of 
25.8% of the lot area, whereas the By-Law permits a main building coverage on the 
second floor of 20% of the lot area. This represents an additional 5.8% (36.7 m2 or 395 
ft2). 
 
Staff note that the applicant revised the proposal from the previous request of 27.6% to 
25.8%, which reflects a reduction of 1.8% or approximately 11.4 m² (123 ft²). Staff’s 
opinion remains unchanged, and believe that the requested variance will not significantly 
increase the building’s scale or massing and aligns with similar infill developments to the 
east. As such, staff have no concerns with the requested variance.  
 
Increase in Maximum Distance of the Main building from the Established Building 
Line (Second Storey) 
The applicant is requesting a maximum distance from the main building from the 
established building line for any storey above the first storey of 15.57 m (51.1 ft), whereas 
the by-law permits a maximum of 14.5 m (47.6 ft). The intent of regulating this maximum 
distance is to maintain a uniform streetscape by ensuring consistent building alignment in 
addition to the building depth and massing in relation to neighboring dwellings. The 
proposed secondary storey will not disrupt the established building line along the 
streetscape. Staff have no concern with this requested variance.  
 

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of April 25, 2025. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.  
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 



meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
 
  



PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District  
 
File Path: Amanda\File\ 24 191461 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo 
 

APPENDICIES: 
Appendix “A” – A/108/24 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – Drawings  
Appendix “C” – Staff Report Dated November 14 2024 
Appendix “C” – Minutes Extract 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/108/24 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it stands 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, insubstantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the 

Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 

their satisfaction 

 

 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
November 14, 2024 
 
File:    A/108/24 
Address:   41 Gladiator Rd    Markham  
Applicant:    Jun An   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2024-19, RES-
ENLR, as amended, as it relates to a proposed two-storey detached dwelling: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c):  

a maximum main building coverage of 27.6 percent for the second storey, whereas 

the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 20 percent; and 

 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.1(a):  

a minimum porch depth of 1.52 metres, whereas the by-law requires a minimum 

porch depth of 1.8 metres. 

BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 641.50 m2 (6,905.05 ft2) subject property is located on the east side of Gladiator Road, 
north of Southdale Drive, East of McCowan Road and south of Highway 7 East. The 
property is located within an established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of 
one and two-storey detached dwellings. Mature vegetation exists across the property.  
 
There is an existing detached dwelling on the property, which according to assessment 
records was constructed in 1966.  
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling with a gross floor 
area of 328.9 m2 (3,540.25 ft2). The total building depth proposed is 16.02 m (53.15 ft), 
including a 1.52 m (5.0 ft) front porch.  
 
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 
9/18)  

Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the 
“Residential Low Rise” designation to ensure infill development respects and 
reflects the existing pattern and character of surrounding neighborhood. These 
criteria include policies with respect to height, massing, setbacks, and protection 
of existing vegetation.  
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Zoning By-Law 2024-19 
The subject property is zoned RES-ENLR under By-law 2024-19, as amended, which 
permits Detached dwelling, Home Child Care, Home Occupation, Shared Housing – Small 
Scale and select uses that legally existed on the lot prior to the passing of By-law 2024-
19, as amended. 
 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken  
The applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) to confirm the initial 
variances required for the proposed development. The applicant submitted revised 
drawings on October 31, 2024. The applicant has not conducted a Zoning Preliminary 
Review for the revised drawings. Consequently, it is the owner’s responsibility to ensure 
that the application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law 
required for the proposed development.  If the variance request in this application contains 
errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review 
process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
 
Increase in Main Building Coverage (Second Storey) 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a Second Storey Main Building Coverage of 
27.6% of the lot area, whereas the By-Law permits a main building coverage on the 
second floor of 20% of the lot area. This equates to a total second-storey coverage of 
approximately 176.80 m2 (1,904.06 ft2), representing an additioanl 7.6% (48.5 m2 or 
522.05 ft2)  
 
Staff note that the By-Law permits a building coverage of 30% for the first storey and 20% 
for any storey above the first. The proposed second storey coverage is less than the first 
storey, and does not feature any projections past the first storey. There is a 1.07 m (3.50 
ft) step back above the garage, which contributes to reducing the visual massing of the 
structure. Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will not significantly increase 
the building's scale or massing, aligns with similar infill developments to the east, and will 
not negatively impact the surrounding area. Staff opine that the request is minor in nature, 
meets the intent of the By-law and have no concerns with the requested variance.  
 
Reduction in Front Porch Depth 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum porch depth of 1.52 m (5.0 ft), 
whereas the By-law requires a minimum front porch depth of 1.8 m (5.90 ft). This 
represents a decrease of 0.32 m (0.90 ft).  
 
Staff note that the porch is in-line with the front wall of surrounding houses, and does not 
project excessively past the garage. Staff have no objections to the proposed variance as 
the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law has been maintained.  



PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of November 26, 2024. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   

 
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
APPENDICIES 
Appendix “A” – A.108/24 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – Drawings  
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District  
 
File Path: Amanda\File\ 24 191461 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/108/24 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity 

with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that the Secretary-

Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the Committee of 

Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their satisfaction; 

 

 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
 

 

 
 



11/27/2024

24.191461.000.00.MNV



11/27/2024

24.191461.000.00.MNV



11/27/2024

24.191461.000.00.MNV



11/27/2024

24.191461.000.00.MNV



11/27/2024

24.191461.000.00.MNV



GTA

Greater Toronto Acres

SURVEYING Inc.

11/27/2024

24.191461.000.00.MNV



Committee of Adjustment Minutes    
Wednesday, December 4, 2024 

                                  
             

CITY OF MARKHAM              December 4, 2024 
Virtual Meeting       7:00 pm  
  
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

Minutes 
 

The 19th regular meeting of the Committee of Adjustment for the year 2024 was held at 
the time and virtual space above with the following people present: 
 
Jeamie Reingold, Acting Chair 7:00 pm 
Sally Yan    7:00 pm 
Patrick Sampson   7:00 pm 
Arun Prasad                                  7:00 pm 
 
Shawna Houser, Secretary-Treasurer 
Greg Whitfield, Supervisor, Committee of Adjustment 
Vivian Yap, Development Technician 
 
Regrets 
 
Greg Knight, Chair 
 
2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
None 
 
3. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES: November 20, 2024 
 
THAT the minutes of Meeting 18, of the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment, held 
November 20, 2024 respectively, be: 
 

a) Approved on December 4, 2024. 

Moved by: Patrick Sampson 
Seconded by: Arun Prasad 
 
      Carried  
 
4. REQUEST FOR DEFERRAL 
 
4.1 A/108/24 
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Committee of Adjustment Minutes    
Wednesday, December 4, 2024 

 Agent Name: Jun An 
 41 Gladiator Road, Markham 
 PLAN 7326 LOT 24 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 2024-19, as 
amended, to permit: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c):  
a maximum main building coverage of 27.6 percent for the second storey, 
whereas the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 20 percent; 
and  
 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.1(a):  
a minimum porch depth of 1.52 metres, whereas the by-law requires a minimum 
porch depth of 1.8 metres;  

 
as it related to a proposed two-storey dwelling.   

 
The agent, Jun An, appeared to request deferral. 
 
The Committee received two written pieces of correspondence.  
 
Member Prasad motioned for deferral.  
 
Moved by: Arun Prasad 
Seconded by: Patrick Sampson 
 
THAT Application A/108/24 be deferred sine die. 
 

Resolution Carried 
 
5. NEW BUSINESS: 
 
5.1 B/016/24 
 
 Agent Name: JKO Planning Services Inc. (Jim Kotsopoulos) 
 28 Kirk Drive, Thornhill 
 PLAN 4184 LOT 36 
 
The applicant was requesting provisional consent to: 
  

a) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 15.24 
metres and an approximate lot area of 696.456 square metres (Part 1); and 
 

b) retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 15.24 metres and an 
approximate lot area of 696.456 metres (Part 2).   


